liabilities with no active market are determined in accordance with generally accepted pricing models

based	on	discounted	cash	�low	analysis	based	on	inputs	from	other	than	observable	market.

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash �lows, when applicable, are based on the government

yield	curve	as	at	the	reporting	date	plus	an	adequate	credit	spread.

The company classi�ies fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that re�lects the

signi�icance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following

levels:

Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or

liability,	either	directly	(i.e.,	as	prices)	or	indirectly	(i.e.,	derived	from	prices).

Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (i.e.,

unobservable	inputs).

91ANNUAL	REPORT	2025

Notes	Comprising	Material	Accounting	Policy	 Information	and
Other	Explanatory	Information	for	the	year	ended	30	June	2025

32 Financial	risk	management	objectives

Financial	risk	factors

Risk	management	is	carried	out	by	the	Board	of	Directors	(the	Board).

32.1 Market	risk

32.1.1	 Currency	risk

Effect	on

pro�it	before

tax

Effect	on

equity

Foreign	currency	sensitivity	analysis

+5% 327

327

-5% (327)

(327)

+5% 11,212

11,212

-5% (11,212)

(11,212)

32.1.2	 Other	price	risk

32.1.3	 Interest	rate	risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash �lows of a �inancial instrument will

�luctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises mainly from

future commercial transactions in foreign currencies. The Company is exposed to foreign

currency exchange risk in respect of commitments against letters of credit in foreign

currency. The management does not view hedging as being �inancially feasible. The effect of

change in currency rate would be as follows for current year's commitments as at the

[…]

Interest rate risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash �lows of a �inancial

instrument will �luctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Borrowings obtained at

variable	rates	expose	the	Company	to	cash	�low	interest	rate	risk.

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of �inancial risks: market risk (including currency risk,

other price risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk

management programme focuses on the unpredictability of �inancial markets and seeks to minimize

potential	adverse	effects	on	the	�inancial	performance.

2025

2024

Increase	/

(Decrease)

in	rate
(Rupees	in	'000)

92 RUPALI	POLYESTER	LIMITED

Notes	Comprising	Material	Accounting	Policy	 Information	and
Other	Explanatory	Information	for	the	year	ended	30	June	2025

2025 2024

Variable	rate	�inancial	instruments

Financial	assets

Balances	with	banks	in	deposit	account 16,887

257,961

Financial	liabilities
Short	term	borrowings	-	running	�inance	&	Istisna 2,257,875

2,761,738

Fair	value	sensitivity	analysis

Effect	on

pro�it	before

tax

Effect	on

equity

Interest	rate	sensitivity	analysis

Financial	assets

+1% 169

169

-1% (169)

(169)

+1% 2,580													 2,580

-1% (2,580)												 (2,580)

Effect	on

pro�it	before

tax

Effect	on

equity

Financial	liabilities

+1% (22,579)

(22,579)

-1% 22,579

22,579

+1% (27,617)

(27,617)

-1% 27,617

27,617

32.2 Credit	risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to the �inancial instrument will fail to discharge its

obligation and cause the other party to incur a �inancial loss, without taking into account the

fair value of any collateral. Credit risk arises from balances with banks, trade receivables,

advances, deposits and other receivables. The maximum exposure to credit risk before any

credit	enhancement	is	given	below:

Increase	/

(Decrease)

in	rate
Rupees	in	000s

2024

The Company does not account for any �ixed rate �inancial assets and liabilities at fair value